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. No. 393, S.] [Published June 3, 1945 . 

CHAPTER 237. 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 358, laws of 19~9, chapter 204, laws 
of 1931, chapter 170, laws of 1937 and chapter 185, laws of 
1939, relating to the county court of Door Cou~ty, and to con­
fer additional jurisdiction, powers and duties, as 11m'ein pro­
vided, on the county court of said.county. 

, \ i 

1'he people of the state of Wisconsin, "ep"esented in senate .and' 
assembly, dDenact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. Chapter 358, laws or 1929, is repealed. 

SEOTION 2. Chapter 204, laws of 1931, is repealed. 

SECTION 3. Chapter 170, laws of 1937, is repealed. 

SECTION 4. Chapter 185, laws of 1939, is repealed. 

SEC1'ION 5. JURISDICTION CONFERRED ON DOOR 
COUNTY COURT; BRANCHES. There is conferred upon the, 
county court of Door County, jurisdiction of the following ac­
tions, matters aTid proceedings, to wit: 

(i) The said county court shall have and exercise jurisdiction 
concurrent with and equal to the jurisdiction of the circuit court 
in said cOllnty in all civil actions, suits an,d proceedings, either in 
lawaI' in equity, of every kind and nature, and in all special pro­
ceeding's of every kind and nature, except in ,actions where the' 
debt or balance due or damages or relief claimed in the com­
plaint exceed the sum of $25,000. 

(2) The said county.court shall al"", have and exercise juris­
diction in all illegitimacy actions and in all criminal cases except 
homicide. Subject to the e)!:ceptions aforesaid, the said 'county 
court shall be a court of general jurisdiction, with the same 
power land jurisdiction, to issue writs and-, processes of every kind 
and nature, and to heal', try and determine all civil and crimirial 
Btl,its, actions' and proceedings of every kind and nature as are 
now or may hereafter be conferred by the constitution or statutes 
of this state upon the circuit courts of the state. 

(3) Said court shall further have all jurisdiction and author­
ity, power and rights given by law to justices of the peac,e. 

(4) Th.e sai.d county court established by this chapter shall 
consist of 2 branches. ' The first branch shall be designated as 
the county court-circuit court branch of Door County. The 
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second branc:p. sha.ll be designated as county court-justice court 
branch of Door County. 

SECTION 6. JUSTICE'S COURTS; JURISDICTION; LAND 
TI1'LE CASES. 

(1) No justice of thc peace within said county shall havc 01" 

exercise jurisdiction in any criminal case, except that justices 
of the peace may, in the manner prescribed by law, issue war­
rallts retu~>llable to the county court, justice court branch of Door 
County. 

(2) No justicc of the pcace within saiel cOlmty shall have or 
exercise jurisdiction in any civil action, matter or IJl'Oceedillgs, 
where the alllollnt of money claime(l.or value of the'propcl'ty in­
volved is -in excess of $50. 

(3) All actions commenced before a justice of 'the peace in 
Door County, ·where the'title to lanels will come in question and 
which were hm'etofore required by ~aw to be.sent mid certified 

'to the circuit court, may hereafter, at 'the election of the party 
ill'aIring the plea or ans-wer showing tllat the title of lands w~n 
come in question, be sent and certified either to ~he circuit court 
or county court. 

SECTION 7. APPEALS }l'ROM JUSnCE'S COURT. Ap­
peals from judgmel1ts of justices of the peace in said county may 
hereafter be taken either to the circuit court 01' county court of 
said county at the option of the appellant, and if taken to said 
county court Huch appeal shall be tried and determined therein, 
in the same manner as is by 1mv required in the circuit court, 
and all laws providing for taking appeals in civil and criminal 
actions from justice courts of said connty shan hereafter be 
constl'ued to apply equally to such appeals when taken to said 
county COlu"t. 

SECTION 8. TRANSFER OF 'CASES TO COUNTY COURT. 
Any civil 01' criminal action or special proceeding now pending 
or hereafter commenced in the circuit court at Door County, 
which would' be within the jurisdiction of the county court of 
said county as defined in this ·act, may, by, consent and stipula­
tion of the parties or their attOl'neys, be transferred and trans­
mitted to said county court; and the filing of such stipul~tion 
~hal1 result in snch transfer without any order of the circuit court 
therefor, and further proceedings therein shall be had in said 
county COlll't in the same m'anner as though said action or pro­
ceeding' had orighmlly bee.n commenced therein. 
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SEC'l"ION 9. ISSUANCE OF WRITS AND PROCESS. The 
circuit court branch of the connty court within the jUl;isdictiollal 
limits aforesaid shall be 'a court of record, -with a clerk and- seal, 
and shall have full power and authority to issue all writs ana 

, legal proces.."S, proper anclnccessal'Y to carry into effect the juris­
diction c~nferrcd by this act allc1 lalvs of this state, and to carry 
out such jurisdiction shall have and exercise all powers now 
l)OSSessed or which may hereafter be possessed by the circuit 
courts of this state, and the same proceedings shall be had by the 
parties to procure such writs and process as in circuit courts and 
such 'ivl'its and process shall be issued, executed and returned 
in the same manner a.nd with like effect as in the circuit courts. 

SECTION 10. LIENS AND FORECLOSURES. Said county 
court shall have jurisdiction in the matter of liens and the fore­
closure of the same as set forth in chapter 289 of the statutes, 
and the provisions of law with reference to the filing and docket­
ing of cla.ims for liens and the foreclosure thereof now or here­
after applicable in circuit court proceedings shall ./1e equaIly 
applicable in similar proceedings in said county ,court. 

SEO'l'ION 11. TRIALS. Every issue of law ~n any civil action 
or proceedihg' in said court and every issue of fact in any action 
heretofore cogni7,able only in a court of equity shall be tried by 
the court, but the court may order such issue of fact tried by a 
jury; every issue of fact in a chril case properly triable by a 
jury and not' heretofore cognizable in ·a court of equity, shall, 
on demand of either part.y, as hereafter provided; be tried by a 
jury of not less than 12 persons, unless a less number be agreed 
upon by the parties, and if no jur~r be demanded by either party, 
shall' be tried by the comt. 

SlWTION 12. JUDGMENTS. All judgments, orders and c]e­
crees made and entered in and by said county court shall have 
the same fo~'ce" effect and lien, and be executed and carried into 
effect and enforced f),.s judgments" orders and decrees made and 
entered in the circuit court, and all the remedies given, and pro­
ceedings provided for the collection and enforcement of the 
judgments, orders and decrees of the circuit court shall apply 
to and be exercised by allcl pertain to said cou:qty court. 

SEC'NON 13. REWEW. All orders and judg'ments of the 
circuit branch of said county court may be reviewed by the su­
preme court in the same manner and "with like effect as judg-
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ments and orders or the Cil'C~lit court may be reviewed; and the 
'_ supreme court shall have the same )Jc)\ver and j~lriscliction over 

actions, proceedings, orders nnd judgments as o'ver actions, pro~ 
,ceedings, orders aIid jUdgments in the ch~cuit court of said 
county, and the parties shall hav~_ the same rights to wri~s of 
error and appeal from 8ai(1 county courts to the supreme court 
of this state as now, or rna)' hereafter be, allowed by law from 
circuit courts of tIds state, and 'may demand and shall be entitled 
to receive from the judge of said eoullty court a pill of excep­
tions or case. and, have the same settled in the same manner 
,and ,under the same restricti~ns as in the circuit court, and the 
same shall he heard and settled within the same time as now 
required 01' may hereafter be required by the circuit court, by 
law 01' the rules and practice of said circuit court or of said 
county court relative thereto; 

SECTION 14. TERMS: There shall bc held at tbe county seat 
of said, county 3 gencral terms, namely, a term on the third 
Wednesday of September, a term on the tbird Wednesday of 
.Tanuary, and a term on thc third Wedncsday of April. Each 
term shall continue up to the first day of the succeeding term. 
Any trial, hearing 01' argument or aSRcssmen~ in the circuit court 
branch of said court which shall have been commenced during 
any term but shall not have been concluded before the commence­
ment of any subsequent term shall be continued and proceeded 
with at a~ly subsequent term in the manlier and wit4 like effect 

,as though it had been comrllenced at such subsequent term. 

S]wTioN 15. DEFAUL'l'S IN VACATION. Judgmentmay 
he had and entered -in vacation- of said county court, subject to 
thc limitations of the jurisdiction thereof, if the defendant' fails 
to answer or dem:ur to the complaint, in the same manner and in 
like cases wherein' judg'll?-ents may llOW be had and entered in 
the circuit court in vacation, and the clerk of said court shall 
have the Hmne powers and authority relative thereto as the clerk 
of circuit court has in SUC~l cases. 

SECTION' 16. DISABILITY OF JUDGE. (1) Any circuit 
judge 01' any county' judge may preside over and. discharge the 
duties of the circuit court hl.'anch of said county court in event 
of the absence, sickness or other temporary disability of the 
juc1ge of said 'county court upon the request of the judge th~reof., 
and while so doing he shall have the same power as the judge 
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of said court in all matters, actions and proceedings coming be­
fore him in said branch. Such request shall be made in writing 
and filed in said court. 

(2) Thc county judge of Door Oounty may, by order filed in 
his office in case of absence or disability, designate a.ny justice of 
the peace or circuit court commissioner in said county to pre­
side upon the hearing' or trial of any action,' either civil or crim­
inal, pending in the justice court branch of said cotut, and said 
justice or court commissioner so appointed shall have all the 
jurisdiction of the county judge i"11 the proceedings in which he 
was appointed. 

SEOTION 17. OHANGE OF VENUE. Tlu; provisions of law 
applicable to change of venue in thc circuit collr!s of this state 
shall bc applicablc to said circuit court branch of said county 
court, except tl1at when the venue of any action shall be so 
changed, it shall be changed to the ch'cuit C01~l't of Door County;' 
and snch change of yenne shall not prevent the granting by said 
circuit court of a further change of venue as provided in sec­
tions 261.04 and 356.01 of the statntes; provided, however, that 
nothing herein contained shall be construed as abrog'ating the 
right to a change of venne provided by section 261.03 of the stat­
ntes, and when snch changc of venue shall be made, it shan be 
made by said county court direct to the propel' county for the 
trial of the action. Sections 261.08 and 356.03 of the statutes, as 
far as applicable, shan apply to said county court, and the judgc 
thereof shall have the right to call upon any circuit judge or any. 
county judge to attend, hold cOllrt and try such action, and while 
so doing' lIe shall havc the same powers as if elected judge of 
said county court. But the judge of said comity court shan have 
and 'retain jurisdiction over l,t1I other actioiis and proceeding's, 
and may exercise such jilrisdiction and hold court and tTy such 
actions and proceedings at the same time the judge called in is 
trying the action so transferred to him. If any person charged 
upon indictment 01' information with a criminal offense shall 
have procured!a change of venue to the circuit court of Door 
County, ::laid county court Rllall commit or hold the party to 
bail to appear at the next term of the circuit court, awl the clerk 
of said county COUI't sball tritnsmit nlI papers and a copy of'th-e 
records and pl'oceecling,s in sah1 case, properly certined to be su~h 
under the seal of said court, to the said circuit court, which sha.ll 
then have fuJl jurisdiction of the action; a11 cognizanees pre· 

r' • 
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viously given in such cases and returned to said county court 
Illay be enforced in said circuit court as fully as if they had 
been originally returned thereto. In like manner shall a,ll snch 
cases which might originally have been brought in said county. 
court or appealed ther~to where a change of venue is allowed 
or directed by the circuit court on the grounds or prejudice of 
the judge thereof be removed to said county court, provided" 
however, that nothing he~>eill contained shall be construed as 
abrogating or abridging the power conferred upon the circuit 
court by section 261.08 or chapter 356 of the statutes. In cases 
in either said circuit court or county court, if the affidavit shall' 
allege that the circuit and county judges are both prejudiced, 
the case shall be removed to some adjoining' circuit unless some 
other judg'e shall be called to l)l'eside as above provided. 

SEC'I'ION 18. JUDGE NOT TO PRACTICE. No.judge of 
said county court, while holding' such office, shall engage in the 
pi'actice of lawaI' shall be in any manuel' engaged or act as 
attorney 01' give advice, 01' draft or prepare any papers or othel' 
pi'occedings' relating to any action, except when expressly au­
thorized by law, upon penalty of removal from office. 

SECTI(lN 19.. JURORS; JURIES. (1) Jurors shall be chosen 
when directed by the county judge for each term of said circuit 
court bra.nch of said court. The said jury commissi.oners shall, 
hdwcver, prepare a sufficient jllry list to be known as Door 
County court jury list from which list the jUl'ors shall be drawn 
as is now provided, by law for trials in the circuit 'court, under 
the direction of the county judge. 

(2) Jurors shall be summoned as in the circuit couTt, and the 
county judge may direct at what time the jurors shall be sum­
monen to appeal'; but no jurors shall be summoned to' attend 
upon a.ny term of saiel court unless it shall appeal' to" the satis­
faction of the judge that a jury panel is necessary. 

(3) At least H days before each term, unless otherwise or­
dered by the judge, ,the clerk shall, in the presence of the judge, 
drmv from the Jist of perso~sJ provided therefor, 24 jurors for 
such term, and the list so selected shall forthwith be filed in the 
office of the'Raia clerk. If the nfl-me of any persons known to be 
disqualified or no longer liable to jury duty in sa.i<I county be 
drawn, such name shall be cast out and the name of another 
juror clTawn to take hi.~ place. 
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(4) The panel of jurors selected for any' term of the circuit 
court branch of said county court uncleI' its civil or criminal 
jurisdiction shall constitute the panel of jurors for all succeed­
ing terms of court until discharged by the court; but the judge 
of said cOllrt, in his discretion, may order a new panel of jurors 
to be drawn for the subsequent or a'n] sllcr,eeding term. 

(5) Whenever directed by the judge the clerk of said county 
court shall issue a venire to the sheriff of, said cOllnty to sum­
mon such jurors retul~nable at such time as the judge may direct. 

(6) In case the whole panel is not summoned for the' trial of 
any civil or criminal action or proceeding in the circuit court 
branch of said court in W11ich a jury trial is demanded or ordered, 
the parties shalJ.strike from the panel of ju],ors selected for such 

, term the jury for such action. The . district attorney or plaintiff 
or plaintiffs shall be entitled to 6 peremptory challeng'es and the 
defendant 01' defendants to alike number of challenges to be 
made alternately, the district attorney or plaintiff or plaintiffs, 
first challenging. When either 'party shall decline to Cl181-
lenge in his turn such cluillenge shall be made by tho clerk by 
lot. When a jury shall have beeIl'selected as aforesaid, or other­
wise agreed nl)On, a venire therefor returnable at such time as 
the judge may direot shall be issued by tho clork to the sheriff of 
said county. 

(7) If any of thc jurors named in such venire shall not be 
found or shall fail to appeal', or if there be any legal objection to 
any that shall appear; or if any of them be excusec! by the court 01' 

parties, the court ~ay direct the sheriff or his undersheriff, or 
any of his deputies, to'summon a sufficient number of talesmen 
to supply the deficiency; provided, that not mOre than 4 such 
talesmen shall be selected from' the residents of any on~ town, 
city or v,i11age, except by consent of the,parties. The officer sum­
moning the same may insert the names of such taIeSl1H'Jl on the 
venire. Or the court may cause persons qnalifi,ec1 to serve as 
jmors to be called from the bystanders. 

(8) 1£ a jury shall be required to make an assessment of dam­
ages in any case, the same shall be dra,vn from the names in such 
box, or the court may direct the same to be had and talcen by any 
jury summoned in any other case, or may direct the clerk to 
issue a venire to summon a special jury for that purpose, to be 
comp~>sed of persons qualified t.o serve Hs jurors in said conrt, 
a.nd unless objections are made, such assessment of damages 
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may be, made by the eomt or judge thereof without the inter­
vention of a jury. 

(9) The parties in a:ny case, civil or criminal, "wherein a jllTY 
trial may be had, may agree upon a trial thereof by any num­
bel' of jurors less than 12. 

SECTION 20. OAIJENDAR; TIME Ol~ TRIAL; ELEOTION 
01" TRIAL BY JURY. The court may set down any case, in 
the ~ircuit court branch of said court, civil or criminal, on the 

. calendar ,for trial on any particular day j and ,after issue joined 
in any civil action or proceeding' or after information filed in 
any ci'iminal action pending in said court, any party, may, upon 
5 days' notice to the other party or parties, and without any 
notice of trial having becn previously served, apply to the said 
court 01' judge thereof to set 'down such case for trial on' a par­
ticular day, and the court 01' judg'e shall, if it be reasonably pos­
siblc, fix a definite time for such trial, which shall not b,e less 
than 14 days nor more than 30 days from the time of the hear­
ing of suell 'application, unless for canse the court or judge shall 
otherwise order. When any action or proceeding is so set down 
for trial, if it be one triable by jury, the court shall require the 
parties in such action to determine and elect whether thcy wish 
a' jury, and if both parties elect to try such case without "jury, 
or .if both parties neglect or re.£use to so determine or elect at 
said time, neither party shall be entitled to It trial by jury, but 
the court may, in its discretion, gTant a trial by jury; and if a . , 
trial by jury is clemanded by any party to such action, the court 
may then or at any time afterwards direct, that a jury be se­
lected as aforesaid in such case and issue a venire therefor, re­
turnable at the time fixed for the trial of such action. If for 
any cause, in selecting a jury, the panel shall become exhausted, 
the court may cause persons .qualified to serve as jurors to be 
returned from the bystanders or from the county at large for 
the trial thereof and ~ake the propel' and necessary ordcrs 
therefor, provided that in all civil cases involving $500 or less 
brought in the circuit' court branch of said court, if a jury trial 
is demanded by either party or required by the court, a jury of 
6 perSons shall be chosen in the same manner as jurors are 
selected in the circuit court bl~anch of the county court, each side 
to have 9 strikes. 

SECTION 21.. COSTS. All costs) fees I and disbursements in 
actions in the circllit conrt branch of Raid court shall be taxed 
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-and allowed the, prevailing' party in the 'same manner and in 
like amounts as they are taxed and allowed in circuit court; all 
costs, fees and disbursements in actions in the justice court 
branch of said court shall be allowed the prevailing' party in the 
salue manner and in like amount as ill actions in justice court. 

SEOTION 22. SALARY OF JUDGE. ,The county judge of 
said Door County shall reccive an annual salary of $2,500 for 
performing the dutics required by this act (providing that the 
aggregate salary of the county judge for pcrforming his duties 
under this act and the rcgular duties of probate jurisdiction and 
as juvenile judge shall not be less than $4,500), to be paid out 
of the county treasmy, in equal semimonthly instalments on the 
first and fifteenth day of each tnonth, until the county board of 
Door County shall by resolution fix a different salary, which shall 
not be less than $2,500. When holding' court in another county , 
said judge shall also receive_ the per diem and actual expenses 
as pro"ided in section 253,07 (4) of the statutes, 

SECTION 23. CLERK; FEES; SALARY. (1) The clerk of 
the circuit court shall be ex officio the clerk of said circuit court 
branch of said county court and shan have the care and custody 
of all books and papers bclonging Or pertaining' to said court, 
Said clerk shall perform all clerical duties necessary to carry into 
effect the provisions of this act and shan keep all necessary rec­
ell'ds of proceedings and judgments in the same munllCl' pro "deled 
for in circuit court or as otherwise in this act provided. 

(2) On each civil action commenced -in or appealed to said 
circuit court branch of said county court, the~e shall be paid to 
the clerk of said court a state tax of $1, and $2 to apply on clerk's 
fees at the salle time and in the salle manuel' as now provided 

'for the payment of state tax and clerk's fees for actions com­
menced-in or appealed to the circuit court. In I;Lll civil actjons 
the clerk of said court shall be entitled to the same fees for serv­
ices as though the case was originally brought and c1jsposed of 
in circuit court; 'all such clerk's fees shall be paid into the county 
treasury of Door Oounty at thc end of each'month. ' 

(3) The clerk of said court, for performing the duti~s re­
quired by this act, shall receive snch salary, in addition to his 
salary as clcrk of thc circuit court, as is fixed from time to time 
by the county board of Door· County. Such salary shall be paid 
out of the county treasury of said county in equal semimonthly 
instalments on the first and fifteenth day of each month. 
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SIOCTION 24. REPORTER. The phonographic reporter of said 
court shall be appointed by the county judge; the position of 
phollog'l'avhic reporter of said court may be filled by the same 
person serving' in that capacity in the probate branch of county 
court. Said reporter and his assistants shall furnish .parties to 
actions, or -their attorneys, requiring them, tl'~,nscl'ipts of the 
testimony and proceedings had at the same price as provided 
in the circuit court. 

SEC'I'ION 25. OATH' OF OFFICE. All court officers shall· 
take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed in the constitu­
tion, and shall attend court whenever required by said court, and, 
in addition to the duties herein and otherwise by law specified, 
shall perform such duties as the judg'e may require. The clerk 
and the reporter shall be furnished with all books, stationery and 
other necessary eq~lipment at the expense of the county. 

SECTION 2d. DEPUTY CLERKS AND ASSISTANT RE­
PORTERS. The judge of said county court may appoint one 
01' mOl'e cleput-y clerks, which appointments shall be revocable by 
the judge at his pleasure. Each deputy clerk shaU 'be ex officio 
an assistant phonographic reporter of said court. Such appoint­
ments and revocations shall be in writing, and- filed in the office 
of'the clerk of said court; such deputy clerks, upon request of 
the judge of said court, shall aid the register in probate~ clerk 
01' phonographic l'epol'teI' in the discharge of his duties, and in 
his absence from his office or from the county, may perform ~ll 
his duties, or in case of a vacancy by resignation, death, removal 
or other cause, the first deputy clerk shall perform all such duties 
until snch vacancy is filled, said deputy clerks to be paid out of 
the county treasury on order of the county judge, at the rate of 
n~t to exceed $5 per day. 

SI'CTION 27. BAILIFF. The sherifi' of said county in person 
or by his undersheriff or one of his deputies shall attend such 
court when so -required by the court, and the court Rhall desig­
nate the number of officers that shall be present when ~uch court 
is in actual session as aforesaid, and such officers shall be entitled 
to receive the same 'compensation, payable in like manner as is, 
or may be pro,rided by law for like service in the ci~'cuit court. 

SECTION 28. FEES. In' actions and proceedings commenced 
in the circuit COlwt branch of the county court, including appeals 
from decisions of justices of the peace, the fees of the clerk, wit-
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nesses, jurors and officers shall be the same as is now allmved by 
law to the clerk, witnesses, jurors a"bd officers in the circuit court 
for Door County in such actions; and the same fees shaH be paid 
to the court, witnesses, jurors and officers in actions a.nd pro­
ceedings commenced in the justice court branch of the county 
court as is now provided by law in similar actions and, proceed­
ings in justice court. 

SEm'ION 29. COTJRT COMMISSIONERS. Court commis­
sioners for the county of Door shall have the same powers and 
be subject to the same duties in respect to actions and proceed­
ings in the circuit court branch of said connty court' as in actions 
and proceeding's in circuit C011rt. 

SECTION 30. COTJRT SEAI,. The seal of the county court of 
Door County shall continue to be used as the seal or said court. 

SECTION 31. BOOKS, RECORDS, STA'l'IONERY. The coun­
ty of Door shan provide all books, blanks and stationery for k~ep­
ing the records and pro-ceedings of said county court made'l1eces~ 

I sary bY this act. 'l~he books, records and proceedings shall be kept 
at the courthouse at the county seat. 

SECTION 32. FINES AND FEES; TO WHOM PAID. All 
fines, forfeitures, costs and fees collected by the clerk in every. 
civil and criminal action or proceeding tried in the cou~ty court, 
justice court branch or county court, circuit court branch shall be 
account~d for and pajd over to the county treasllrer m-onthly, 
except that all fines and forfeitur.es recovered for municipalities 
shall be remitted monthly to the proper treasurers of such mupici~ 
palities. 

SECTION 33. IJA WS APPLICABLE. So far as applicable 
and not inconsistent ,vith this act the laws of this state now or 
hereafter in effect, including' the rules of the supreme court, 
relative to circuit courts and actions, proceedings, procedure 

\ practice, process, pleadings, triaJs and judgments therein, shall 
apply to the circnit court branch of said county COUl't and to 
actions, proceedings, procedure, practice, process, pleadings, trials 
imd judgments therein. AJl provisions of law relating to process, 
pleadings, procedure, practice, triaJs and juil gments applicable 
to justice's COUllts are ajJPlicable to the justice court branch of 
said county court and to ~ actions and proce,edillgs therein. 'fhe 
judge of ~ald county court shall have the power to pUl1i~h for 
contempt in the sallle mannel'- that the judges of circuit COUl'ts 
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are or may be authorized by law to punish for contempts; and 
~uch county court shall have 'power to make and enforce such 
other rules of practice not inconsistent with this act as may be 
by him deemed n~cessal'Y. 

SECTION 34. DIVORCE COUNSEL. The divorce counsel 
appointed by the circuit court of said county shall also be the 
divorce counsel for the county court. 

• I 

SEC1'ION 35. CONS'l'RUC'l'ION. Nothing contained in this 
act shall be construed as in any manner limiting the jurisdiction 
of the 'county court as heretofore existing. 

SEC1'ION 36. TRANSFERS FROM JUSTICE COURT. When­
ever any action, eXAmination 01' other proceeding shall be l'e~ 

llloveeJ from any justice of the peace of said county of Door upon 
the oath of the derendant, his agent or attorney, according to the 
provisions or·law for such removal, if said defendant, his agent 
or attorney shall request in writing' to said justice tha.t the action, 
examination or other proceeding be removed to the said county 
court, then the actioll, examination or other proceeding and all 
papers therein shall be transmjtted to the presiding judg'e thcl'cot 
who shall proceed with the action, examinatIon or other proceed­
ing in the same manncr ,as if originally institutcd before him, 

SEc'rION 37. TITLE OF PLEADINGS AND PROCESS. All 
process and pleadings and documents in the cil-cuit court branch 
shall be entitled County Court of Door County-eil'cl~it court 
brap-eh, An process and pleadings -in the justice court ·branch 
shal! be entitled County COUl't of Door County-justice COUl't 
branch. 

SECTION 38. APPEAl,S AND REVIEW. (1) Appeal~ ill all 
civil actions,. and in all criminal actions when appealed from 
justice court, or from the justice court branch of. county court 
may be appealed to the circuit c.ourt of Door County, or the cir­
elljt court branch of cOlmty court hI the same manner as appeals 
may now be takcn from justice's courts t~ circuit courts, A re­
view may be had in the supreme court of all other actions and 
l)Tocee-dings including' criminal actions in the samB: manner as is 
now provided to review like proceedings now had in the· circuit 
courts of this state. 

(2) Vl1'ib of ClT01' may he taken directly to 'the supreme court 
1n all criminal procee(lings tried ill the circuit COllI't branch of 
the (lount~T C0111't of Door County in the same mallnel' as is now 
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provided for reviewing cOlivictions in criminal proceedings in 
the circuit COlIrt and all provisions of law now applicable to crim­
inal proceedings in circuit court and to obtain a review thereof 
now applicable to circuit court shall be applicable in criminal 
cases tried in the circuit ~ourt branch of the county court of Door 
County. Appcals may be taken fro111 all criminal proceedings 
tried in the county court-justice court branch of Door County 
to the circuit court of Door County or to the circuit court branch 
of county court as is DOlY provided .for the taking of an appeal 
in a criminal action from justice court, to circuit court, and, all 
provisions of law now applying to such appcals shall apply to 
ap'peals in criminal actions tried in the justice' court branch of. 
the county court of Door County. 

SECTION 39. DUTY 'ro TRY AND PLACE OF TRIAL. The 
county judge of Door County shall hear, try and determine all 
actions in the courthouse in the city of St"urgeoll Bay. 

SEOTION 40 .. SPECIAr~ COUNSEL IN CRIMINAL CASES. 
The said county court shall have authority to appoint cou,*el to 
assist the district attorney in prosecuting' .or defending civil or 
criminal actions or proceedings in said county court vlhen 1'e­
quested by thc county board of Door County. 

SEbTION 41. BINDING OVER FOR TRIAL. In all prelim­
ina.ry examinations brought before the county judge of Door 

. County in which the said county judge shall hold the defendant 
to trial, he shall hold the defendant to trial in all cases, excepting' 
in cases of homicide, to the cnrrent term of th~ coupty court 
pending, unless the defcndant shall in wribng demand that it be 
held for trial to the circuit COlll't, and the trial shall be had in 
CO~ll1ty court in "the circuit court branch in the same manner as 
if the action were triable ,in the circuit court, and all provisions 
as to noticing for trial relating' to civil actions shall apply in 
criminal actions of this section. 

SECTION 42. CHANGE OF VENUE; PREJUDICE. In any 
action or pro'ceeding civil or criminal, brought in the justice court 
branch of the county court- of Door Co-uuty, a change of venue 
may be had b~cause of prejudice of the county judge in the same 
manner and upo~ the same terms as is nOlY, provided in justice 
court. The connty judge instead of transn:iitting the case to the 
nearest 'justice as is provided @y law shall l'etaiu the canse of 
action in said county court and shall call in to heal' and deter-
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mine such action 01' proceeding any justice of the peace or circuit _ 
eonrt commissioner in the cOlln'ty of Door. The said justice or 
circuit court commissioner shall be paid for services performed 
in said civil and criminal a!3tiollS by the county of Door at the 
rate of $15 pcr day, ,uch pcr diem to be paid to the acting judge 
upon orde\' of the duly elected judge upon the county treasurer 
for Door County. 

SEC'1'ION 43. 'rhis act shall take effect 90 clays after passage 
and pUblication. 

Approved May 31, 1945. 

No. 16, S.] [Pnblished June 6, 1945. 

CHAPTER 233. 

AN ACT to amend 45.30 of the statutes, relating to the commit­
ment of insane veterans. 

1Jhe people of the state of Wisconsin" j'cp1'esented in se'nnte and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

45.30 of the statutes is amencled to read: 
45.30 (1) Whenever it appears that any veteran is eligible 

for treatment in a United States veterans I facility and commit­
ment is necessai'Y for the proper care and treatment of su_ch vet-_ 
erau, the court of the county in which the veteran is found, may, 
upon receipt of a certificate of eligibility from the veterans' ad­
ministration, after adjudging the veteran insane in accordance 

, 1vith law, direct snch veteran's commitment to the veterans' ad­
ministration- for hospitalization in a United. States veterans' 
facili~y. Upon admisE;ion to any such facility, the veteran shall 
be subject to the rules_ and regUlations of the veterans' achninis­
tration. 'rhe chief officer of such facility is vested with the same 
powers exercised by snperintendents of state hospitals for mental 
diseases within this state with refere;nce to the'retention, transfer 
or parole 'of the veteran committed. Noticc of pending commit­
ment proceedings shall be furnished the person to be committed 
and his right to appear and defend shall not be denied. The eom~ 
mitment of a veteran to a veteraps' facility within this state by 
a 'court of another Rtate under a si:inila1' provision of la1Y has the 

. same force and effect as if such commitment were made by a 
court of this state. Afte,. a vete'ran JUtS been legally cowmittecl 


